
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 20 October 2021 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: THURSDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2021 at 7.30 pm 
 

 

Via Microsoft Teams - the public are welcome to 
observe via the Council's website at 
https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 

 

 

 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Brown (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Juliet Campbell 
Councillor Colin Elliott 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Caroline Kalu 
Councillor Samantha Latouche 
Councillor Susan Wise 

 

Public Document Pack

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__lewisham.public-2Di.tv_core_portal_home&d=DwMFaQ&c=OMjwGp47Ad5otWI0__lpOg&r=c8E8VaLx03_q7I-6WX9jvXR7hr-AiKKC1sNCkmtnWQU&m=n-IDjynh18Masb3VMB31jEcXhAaPW860nxaQ6DcNSs8&s=rFzhxDxIKcMQsFEu7MLl_CCnnZXzcv0tEkwR12z65Ns&e=


 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

2 - 5 

3.   Suya and Lobster 4 Deptford High Street SE8 4PA 
 

6 - 32 

4.   Tropical Juice Unit 5 La Placita Mall 149 New Cross Road SE14 5DJ 
 

33 - 76 

   



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held on 14 September 
2021 be confirmed and signed.   

 

 

Minutes 

Date: 28 October 2021 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing 
Committee, held on 14 September 2021. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 28 October 2021 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive  

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade 
Union). 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a 
partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, services or works. 

(d)  Beneficial 
[...]
: Suya and Lobster ltd 
 
 

                    This is an application for a new premises licence 
 
 
1. Current Licence Status 
 

The premises are currently not licensed.  
  
2. Application 

 
2.1 The application is for the following activities and times: 

 
Alcohol for consumption ON the premises 
 
08:00 – 00:00 Monday – Wednesday 
08:00 – 01:00 Thursday 
08.00 – 03.00 Friday – Sunday  
 
Recorded & live Music, Late Night Refreshment 
 
23:00 – 00:00  Monday – Wednesday 
23:00 – 01.00 Thursday 
23.00 – 03.00 Friday – Sunday  
 

2.2  The application for a new premises licence was sent to all the Responsible Authorities 
and one representation was received from the Crime Enforcement and Regulation 
Service on the grounds of Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

2.3 Representations were received from two residents within close proximity to the 
premises primarily on the grounds of prevention of Public Nuisance.   

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

2 

 
2.4     The representations received have been examined by officers and are not considered 

to be vexatious or frivolous. These representation was received within the specified 
time. 

 
2.5 The application for the new premises licence has been advertised in accordance with 

regulation 25, an advert in a local newspaper and a notice prominently displayed at 
the premises for a period of 28 consecutive days. The last date for receiving 
representations was the 5th October 2021 

 
3. Outline of objections received   
 
3.1 The residents have objected primarily on the grounds of Prevention of Public 

Nuisance. They are mainly concerned about potential noise from the venue.  
 

4. Legal & Human Rights Implications 
 
4.1 The licensing authority is a public authority under the Human Rights Act 1998. 

Therefore the licensing authority is required to act compatibly with the convention 
rights in the exercise of their functions. Article 6 (1) of the Convention provides that 
everyone is entitled to a fair and public
[...]
, shouting, arguments, loud music. 

All the noise and music has to stop at midnight.  

Please consider my comment/complaint before you make your decision. 

 

Thanks for understanding. 

Kind regards, 

 

Page 30



 
 
 
 

 
Crime Enforcement and Regulation 
Service 
9 Holbeach Road 
Catford 
London SE6 4TW 

 
Direct line: 0208 314 7237 
Email: cer@lewisham.gov.uk 
           
Date 5th October 2021 
Our ref WK/202114475 
 

 

Dear Licensing Team,    
 
RE: Objection to Premises Licence Application – Suya and Lobster –  
4 Deptford Broadway, London, SE8 4PA.  
 
On behalf of the Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Service acting as the Licensing 
Authority, I am writing to object to the application for a Premises Licence made by 
Suya and Lobster Ltd for the aforementioned premises on the grounds of Public 
Nuisance. 
 
Prior to the applicant submitting a valid application, they were advised on the 15th 
June 2021 of the Licensing Authority’s latest policy on preferred opening hours and 
was provide with a copy with a view that the applicant would amend their application 
accordingly. 
 
The applicant has applied for the following activities: 
 
Alcohol for consumption ON the premises 
 
08:00 – 00:00 Monday – Wednesday 
08:00 – 01:00 Thursday 
08.00 – 03.00 Friday – Sunday  
 
Recorded & live Music, Late Night Refreshment 
 
23:00 – 00:00 Monday – Wednesday 
23:00 – 01.00 Thursday 
23.00 – 03.00 Friday – Sunday  
 
The premises is situated within an area classed as a district hub; as such it is the 
Licensing Authority’s view that cessation of licensable activities within bars, pubs and 
restaurants in such a location should be midnight Sunday – Thursday and 01:00 Friday 
and Saturday.  
 
For the purpose of clarity I refer to the Lewisham Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2020 – 2025 points 15.4 – 15.7. 
 

 
LICENSING TEAM  
9 Holbeach Road 
London 
SE6 4TW 

Page 31



It is our concern that the proposed activity on Friday – Sunday would result in the 
following issues:  
 

- Noise nuisance upon dispersal of patrons at closing time  
- Noise nuisance from use of outside seating and smoking areas  
- Some risk of drunkenness and related crime/anti-social behaviour  

 
In addition to this, the CER Service are in receipt of a noise complaint from a local 
resident about the premises. The complainant reported loud music coming from the 
premises until 5am during a time they were operating under a Temporary Events 
Notice. It was also reported that the premises had kept a side door open while 
amplified music was being provided further exacerbating the reported nuisance. 
 
It is the concern of this Service that should the application be granted in the current 
form, the premises would impact negatively on the local community and generate more 
noise reports. 
 
The Crime, Enforcement & Regulation Service therefore makes the following 
recommendations to the application; 
 
Alcohol for consumption ON the premises 
08:00 – 00:00 Sunday – Thursday 
08:00 – 01:00 Friday - Saturday 
 
Recorded & live Music, Late Night Refreshment 
23:00 – 00:00 Sunday – Thursday 
23:00 – 01.00 Friday – Saturday 
 
We would also like to see the addition of the following condition:  
 
1. All sales or supply of alcohol at the premises between the hours of 8am and 12pm 

shall only be to a person(s) seated, taking a table meal there and for consumption 
by such a person as ancillary to their meal. 

 
The CER Service is of the view that the above recommendations are proportionate 
and in line with our Statement of Licensing to mitigate any potential nuisance on the 
local community and to promote key licensing objectives. 
 
The addition of the extra condition will assist the premises in preventing patrons 
quickly becoming intoxicated and alleviating any potential issues. 
 
Should you require further information, please let me know. 
 
 
Kind regards 
 
 
Lisa Spall 
Crime, Enforcement & Regulation Team Manager 

Page 32



 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
ation for the variation of the premises licence has been advertised in 

accordance with Regulation 25; an advert in a local newspaper and notices 
prominently displayed at the premises or/ on the perimeter of the premises every 50 
metres for a period of 28 consecutive days. The last date for receiving representations 
was the 5th October 2021. 
 

3.5  The objections to the application are on grounds of Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
and Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety due to concerns around Lack of 
control and management of the venue and the management of their existing licence. 

 
 

4. Legal & Human Rights Implications 
 

4.1 The Licensing authority is a public authority under the Human Rights Act 1998. 
Therefore the licensing authority is required to act compatibly with the convention 
rights in the exercise of their functions. Article 6 (1) of the Convention provides that 
everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an 
independent and impartial hearing established by law. 
 

4.2  A Premises Licence is a possession for the purpose of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
The right to hold a licence is a qualified rather than an absolute right. Therefore the 
right to hold a licence may be interfered with if it affects the interests of local residents 
or others. Such interference may be justified if it is necessary and proportionate to 
promote the licensing objectives. 
 
 
 

Page 34



 
 
 
 
 
 

3 
 
 

5. Equalities Implications 
 
5.1 The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) introduced a public sector equality duty (the equality 

duty or the duty).  It covers the following protected characteristics: age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion 
or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

 
5.2 In summary, the Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the 

need to: 
 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victim
[...]
ion of Crime and 

Disorder and Prevention of Public Nuisance. The New Application was submitted to me, 

and I have been informed that Representations need to be in by 5th October 2021. The 

main Objection around this application is the Operating hours that it has applied to 

operate under. 

Police have had extensive experience with regards to this Property and the various 

premises in and around its unique set up. This Premises is described as a small 

shopping Mall type premises and has various outlets inside. These have separate 

licences and a Communal seating area where all the units who sell Food and Alcohol 

allow the customers to be seated inside. There is a small outside area that also has 

businesses attached to it and this allows a small number of customers to gather outside 

the building. 

Police have conducted considerable amount of visits with and without Local Authority to 

this Premises as they have had many Complaints and Reports to Local Authority 

regarding problems and disputes between the businesses, as well as hearing about a 

substantial amount of noise complaints. 

Police are aware that the building is currently being managed by Personal Licence holder 

and DPS for a neighbouring business at Unit 14 where control of the building is being 

managed by Mr Sigifredo Ramirez.  

This Location has been a very problematic location and has a history of being badly 

managed. Police would like to see that the premises can be run responsibly, and seeing 

a marked decrease in Police Cads being reported, would demonstrate an improvement 

Page 73



in the premises being better managed. Having this improvement would show that, in 

time, extra hours of operation being supported. Police reports listed are – 

1/ Crime report 3217860/21 – This report is a GBH that is currently under investigation 

from a recent weekend on 01/08/2021. 

Currently, what is known about this incident is 5-6 people found fighting on site and 

various others 
[...]
- 3228940/19 staff by another business, also resulting in no further 

action taken due to withdrawing. 

 

The agreement of the Applicant in regards to Proposed Licensing Conditions is a step in 

the right direction with regards to showing that they are serious about managing this 

premises in the correct way. Time will show that responsibility has been fully taken on 

board. 

Page 74



In regards to this application Police would support the applicant matching the hours of 

operation for the Premises at unit 14 and matching the hours currently in place for the 

Building. This would create consistency and stability between businesses at this location 

and permit extra working hours for the applicant. 

Police would recommend that the applicant should have a Noise limiter in place in order 

to monitor noise levels and protect the business from complaints and show that the 

business can reduce noise levels being reported. 

Police have two Rowdy and inconsiderate Noise complaints reported on Cad and I am 

aware of others reported to the Local Enforcement Team. 

 I look towards the Committee to, therefore, consider Restricting hours of business to 

extend no later than Midnight in order to allow the business to prove that they can act 

responsibly and considerately towards the neighbouring communities.  

Police wish to Object under Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Prevention of Public 

Nuisance due to the impact that more hours would bring to the community it is part of. 

This would lead to more Anti-social behaviour and disturbances for local residents. 

Police ongoing investigation into the GBH is always a concern around the lack of Control, 

lack of serious management while on the existing conditions at Tropical Juice. 

The Staff that work, generally, in La Placita see themselves as a Community and yet the 

latest report of various people fighting involved at least 6 people with 3 injured over the 

use of a toilet. Police fear that the inc

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on THURSDAY 28 OCTOBER 2021 and held remotely at 
7.30pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stamirowski (Chair) Councillor Brown (Vice Chair) Councillors, Campbell, 
Elliott and Hall. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Howard, Kalu, Latouche, and 
Wise. 
 
 

Also Present 
 

Lisa Spall - Crime, Enforcement and Regulations Manager 
Richard Lockett - Crime, Enforcement and Regulations Officer 
Jay Kidd-Morton – Lawyer 
 
 

Suya and Lobster, 4 Deptford Broadway SE8 4PA 
 

Applicant 
 

Mrs Gloria Iwelu - Presenting on behalf of the Applicant 
 

Representation 
 

Lisa Spall - Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Manager 
Stuart Collings - Resident 
 

Tropical Juice, Unit 5 La Placita Mall 149 New Cross Road SE14 5DJ 
 

Applicant 
 

Juan Chicaiza – Designated Premises Supervisor 
Ramiro Enríquez  

 
Representation 

 
P.C Butler – Metropolitan Police 
Richard Lockett - Crime, Enforcement and Regulations Officer 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
14 September 2021 be confirmed and signed.  
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
None. 

 
3  Suya and Lobster, 4 Deptford Broadway SE8 4PA 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the Licensing Committee. She introduced those 

present, and outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. She then 
invited the Crime Enforcement and Regulations Officer to introduce the 
application. 

 
 Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Officer  
 
3.2     The Crime Enforcement and Regulations (CER) Officer said that members were 

being asked to consider an application for a premises licence for Suya and 
Lobster, 4 Deptford Broadway SE8 4PA. He outlined the application and said that 
representations had been received from two residents within close proximity to the 
premises primarily on the grounds of prevention of Public Nuisance.   

 
3.3 The CER Manager then outlined the powers available to members when making 

their decision. 
 
 Applicant  
 
3.4 Mrs Iwelu then addressed the Committee. She said that the complaint received 

from members of the public was based on public nuisance particularly noise. 
There had been reference to 29 August 2021 when noise nuisance was heard up 
to 5am. 

 
3.5 Mrs Iwelu said that Suya and Lobster, had been hosting late night events under 

Temporary Event Notices. There had been over 21 TENS. Only one complaint had 
been received following all these events. The application had been made for an 
alcohol licence until 3am not 5am because of complaints regarding a 5am finish on 
29 August 2021. The small number of complaints received proved that the four 
licensing objectives would be upheld if the licence was granted. 

 
3.6 Mrs Iwelu said that residents claimed that there had been a fight on the premises 

on 29 August 2021. She said that this was not true, in fact there had not been any 
visits from the Police or the CER team regarding fights on the premises. 

 
3.7 Members were advised that a noise limiter would be fitted in the premises. This 

device would be fitted by a qualified sound engineer to reduce noise and had been 
recommended by the Police. 

  
3.8 Members were also advised that Suya and Lobster had a dispersal policy which 

would ensure that patrons did not gather in the vicinity of the premises causing 



 

 
 
 

3 

noise nuisance for local residents. Patrons would be provided with telephone 
numbers for local taxis, transport information and signs would be posted to 
encourage patrons not to cause noise nuisance. Management had also agreed 
that there would not be any outside seating after 10pm. 

 
3.9 Mrs Iwelu said that all doors and windows would be closed at all times except 

where patrons were entering and exiting the premises. She said that management 
wanted to be accountable for, and monitor these changes so there would be an 
incident log where any issues would be recorded and would be available to the 
licensing team and the Police. 

 
3.10 Mrs Iwelu said that management had applied for an alcohol licence until 3am 

because other establishments had similar licensing hours. Deptford is a bustling 
area with late night economy and was what the community wanted. She believed 
that Suya and Lobster was being managed well and granting of the application 
would enhance the area. 

 
3.11 Councillor Campbell asked when the noise limiter would be installed and asked for 

information about the dispersal policy; particularly regarding the dispersal of 
crowds gathering outside the premises. Mrs Iwelu said that security would be hired 
on days when the premises was open until after midnight. The area would be 
monitored and security staff would have information for patrons as they assist 
them leave the area quickly. Several patrons were local to the area. Mrs Iwelu said 
that it was, therefore, in their interests to keep patrons safe in their community. 
Management would have open communication with patrons and ensure that staff 
received full training. 

 
3.12 Mrs Iwelu said that the noise limiter would be installed within a month of the 

licence being granted. 
 
3.13 Councillor Elliott said that noise nuisance was a major concern for residents. He 

asked where patrons would be smoking and how management would control the 
noise escaping from the premises as patrons entered and left the building. Mrs 
Iwelu said that patrons would enter and leave via the same door. This would 
enable management to control the sound better. Patrons would be encouraged to 
respect neighbours. 

 
3.14 Mrs Iwelu said that management were committed to ensuring that no large groups 

would congregate outside the premises. A maximum of 4 people would be allowed 
to smoke at the front of the premises. This had been recommended by the Police. 

 
Representation 
 

3.15 The CER Manager said that the CER team had objected to the application on the 
grounds of the potential of public nuisance.  Lewisham had a licensing policy, and 
the preferred hours for district hubs was up to 11pm Monday to Thursday and 1am 
Friday and Saturday. 

 
3.16 A CER Officer visited Suya and Lobster on 15 June 2021 to discuss the 

application, and management were advised of the preferred opening hours. Suya 
and Lobster were situated in an area classed as the New Cross district hub. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 
3.17 The CER Manager said that officers had received three further complaints of noise 

nuisance. These complaints related to noise dispersal of patrons at closing time, 
noise from use of outside seating and smoking areas, noise from drunken 
behaviour and from related crime and anti-social behaviour. 

 
3.18 The CER Manager confirmed that there was a TEN in place on 29 August 2021 as 

advised by Mrs Iwelu, for the event until 5am. However, there had been 
complaints of loud music. Therefore the CER recommended that the hours of 
business should be as follows:  

 
Alcohol for consumption ON the premises  
08:00 – 00:00 Sunday – Thursday  
08:00 – 01:00 Friday - Saturday  
Recorded & live Music, Late Night Refreshment  
23:00 – 00:00 Sunday – Thursday  
23:00 – 01.00 Friday – Saturday  

 
3.19 28 conditions had been agreed between the Police and the applicant. The CER 

Manager said that officers also recommended the addition of the following 
condition: 

 
  All sales or supply of alcohol at the premises between the hours of 8am and 10am 

shall only be to a person(s) seated, taking a table meal there and for consumption 
by such a person as ancillary to their meal. 

 
3.20 Mr Collings addressed the Committee. He said that he was concerned about the 

licence application, as were the residents in the other 4 homes in his block as well 
as residents in Tanners Hill. Their main concerns were in relation to noise pollution 
and the unruliness outside the premises. Their concerns stemmed mainly from the 
events that took place on 29 August 2021. There was video and photograph 
evidence of some of the events that took place during the evening. 

 
3.21 Mr Collings said that there was a doorman on the front door but the side door was 

open permanently during the night and the sound of the music permeated out onto 
Deptford Broadway until the music was turned off at 5am. It did not appear that 
management had considered the impact the noise nuisance had on local residents 
which lasted until the early hours of the morning. 

 
3.22 At 4am on 29 August, Mr Collings spoke to the doorman. There were a lot of 

patrons outside the premises and several chairs which encouraged patrons to 
remain outside. The doorman said that management had a licence to play late, 
loud music. Mr Collings said that there were no double doors so there was nothing 
to stop the noise escaping from the venue. The side door was permanently open. 

 
3.23 Mr Collings said that intense noise from the music could be heard two streets 

away. He said that, a neighbour advised him that they had witnessed a fight and 
they called the Police were called. They attended the scene but the outcome was 
not known. 

 



 

 
 
 

5 

3.24 In response to residents’ concerns about noise escaping from the building, Mrs 
Iwelu said that the venue has two doors. The door left open permanently was a 
small door. The larger door remained closed to help reduce noise escaping. The 
event on 29 August was held under a Temporary Event Notice. In their application, 
it was agreed that there would not be any seating outside the venue after 10pm 
and a noise limiter would be fitted. The Police had made recommendations and 
they would be adhered to. There were many young students in the area and Mrs 
Iwelu believed that the hours of opening in their application were the hours that 
residents wanted. 

 
3.25 The Chair said that a decision letter would be sent out within 5 working days. She 

thanked all parties for their attendance, and they left the meeting. 
 

4 Tropical Juice, Unit 5 La Placita Mall 149 New Cross Road SE14 5DJ 
 
4.1 The Chair then welcomed the applicant for Tropical Juice, Ramiro Enríquez to the 

meeting and asked the CER Manager to present the application. 
 
4.2 The Crime Enforcement and Regulations (CER) Manager said that this hearing was 

in relation to representations to a full variation application for Tropical Juice, Unit 5 La 
Placita Mall 149 New Cross Road SE14 5DJ. She outlined the application and the 
current licensed hours. She said that two representations had been received from 
responsible authorities; P.C Simon Butler and Frank Olaniran from the CER team, on 
the grounds of prevention of Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Prevention of 
Public Nuisance and Public Safety.  

 
4.3 The CER Manager then outlined the powers available to members when making 

their decision. 
 

Applicant 
 
4.4 The Chair welcomed the applicant Ramiro Enríquez and he addressed the 

Committee. He said that he had considered recommendations made and he 
wanted to accept the reduced hours to midnight and all the recommendations 
made by the Police and the CER service. 

 
 Representation 
 
4.5 The CER officer said that along with his colleague, Mr Olaniran, they had made 

representations against the application on behalf of the CER team on the grounds 
of public nuisance and public safety. 

 
4.6 Over several years, the CER service had received several complaints from 

residents with regard to noise nuisance emanating from the premises causing 
disturbance in the area. Three establishments within La Placita Mall had licences 
to sell alcohol. During officers’ ongoing investigation of noise complaints, noise 
nuisance was not witnessed. Tropical Juice provide Karaoke, and officers had 
provided advice on how to facilitate this without generating complaints. Despite 
warnings to management, the CER service had received reports of loud music, 
karaoke and fighting taking place at the premises in April 2021. 

 



 

 
 
 

6 

4.7 The CER Officer said that talks with management and monitoring had continued. 
On 2 August 2021, the CER service was made aware of an incident that took 
place on Sunday 1 August. Video footage was provided, and three male patrons 
from the premises were involved in a fight; a female was assaulted. The applicant 
did not take the appropriate steps to resolve the matter and the applicant could be 
seen holding one of the males and talking to him to the floor.  

 
4.8 The CER Officer said that the service was also advised that the main instigator of 

the fight was seen entering the premises the following day with the applicant and 
allowed to consume alcohol.  

 
4.9 On 7 August 2021, the CER Officer said that he made a site visit to Tropical Juice 

with the intention of inspecting the premises’ incident log with regard to the 
incident on 1 August. He was informed that the incident book had been taken 
home by the applicant and was unavailable for scrutiny, which was a breach of 
their licence conditions. There was a book behind the counter, but it did not show 
any details of the encounter. No summary licence was available on arrival but 
rectified during the visit 

 
4.10 The CER Officer said that his main concern, during the visit on 7 August, was that 

current licence holder left the premises when he noticed him arrive with his 
colleague Mr Olaniran. Officers would then have been able to explain the correct 
response to the events that took place on 1 August and the importance of an 
incident book.  

 
4.11 The CER Officer recommended that the application be rejected in its entirety in 

order to prevent further complaints of noise nuisance. He referred members to 
Lewisham’s licensing policy which recommends a preferred closing time of 1am 
Friday and Saturday and midnight Sunday to Thursday. 

 
4.12 However, due to the complaints received, and the recent incident that had taken 

place, the licensing authority was of the view that no extension to times should be 
granted. If, however, the Committee was of the view that this application should be 
granted, the Licensing Authority recommended the removal of the current 
Designated Premises Supervisor Juan Chicaiza. 

 
4.13 The CER Officer said that the CER team had also recommended a number of 

conditions along with those during the application process that would be essential 
if the premises was to be open beyond the currently licensed hours.  

 
4.14 P.C Butler said that he had visited the premises and it was very problematic .It had 

a history of bad management and Police wanted the premises to be run 
responsibly, with a marked decrease in Police Cads being reported. He said that 
the Police had several concerns about the management of the premises. 
A GBH offence was alleged to have taken place on 1 August 2021 outside the 
premises. Criminal investigations were on going. There were serious concerns 
about the staff and management at the premises and how they conducted 
themselves. In addition to the reports of noise nuisance received by the CER 
service, Police had also received crime reports that had been included in the 
Licensing Committee agenda. 

 



 

 
 
 

7 

4.15 P.C Butler said that having spoken to the applicant, there was an agreement in 
place with regard to the conditions which were strict and with multiple 
recommendations including the use of SIA staff on duty to help control patrons’ 
behaviour on the premises. The fact that the applicant agreed to all the 
recommendations by the CER service and the Police was a step in the right 
direction. He recommended that the Committee should not allow the business to 
operate beyond midnight. Management could then prove to the Police and CER 
team that they could act in a responsible manner. 

 
4.16  The CER Manager clarified the current licensable hours for Tropical Juice. 
 
4.17 Mr Ramiro Enríquez said that Juan Chicaiza wished to make clear that when CER 

officers came to speak to him at the premises on 7 August, he had not seen them. 
Mr Chicaiza had not been feeling well and needed to go home. He had hoped to 
extend his alcohol licence until 2am but would accept 12 midnight.  

 
4.18 The Chair said that she was satisfied that members of this Committee had read 

and heard all the information required to make a decision.  Members confirmed 
that they had been present throughout the meeting and had not experienced 
internet disruptions. 

 
4.19 The Chair said that the meeting would go into closed session. All parties would be 

advised of the decision within 5 working days. She thanked all those present for 
their attendance. 

 
       

 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 

 
3 Suya and Lobster, 4 Deptford Broadway SE8 4PA 
The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
3. Suya and Lobster, 4 Deptford Broadway SE8 4PA 
 
The Committee granted the application for a new licence. The hours of business 
were agreed as recommended by the CER service along with all the conditions 
recommended by the Police outlined in the agenda. An additional condition 
recommended by the CER was also agreed; that all sales or supply of alcohol at 
the premises between the hours of 8am and 12 noon shall only be to a person(s) 
seated, taking a table meal. 

 
 
4. Tropical Juice, Unit 5 La Placita Mall 149 New Cross Road SE14 5DJ 



 

 
 
 

8 

The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
4. Tropical Juice, Unit 5 La Placita Mall 149 New Cross Road SE14 5DJ 
 
The Committee rejected the application. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.20pm 
 
 
 

 Chair  

 
 

 
 


